simply because of the value of collateral. Financial instruments
are also not considered to have low credit risk simply because
they have a lower risk of default than the Group’s other financial
instruments.

Forward-looking information

The Bank will incorporate forward-looking information in both
the assessment of significant increase in credit risk and the
measurement of ECLs. Forward-looking information such as
macroeconomic factors (e.g., unemployment, GDP growth
and interest rates) and economic forecasts will be considered.
To evaluate a range of possible outcomes, the Group intends
to formulate three scenarios: a base case, a worse case and a
better case. The base case scenario represents the more likely
outcome resulting from the Group’s normal financial planning and
budgeting process, while the better and worse case scenarios
represent more optimistic or pessimistic outcomes. For each
scenario, the Bank will derive an ECL and apply a probability
weighted approach to determine the impairment allowance.

The additional impairment the Group would have recognised as
at 31 December 2017 if IFRS 9 were used is as follows:

					   Additional
Description 	  		  IFRS 9	 IAS 39	 impairment
			   GH¢'000	 GH¢'000	 GH¢'000

Loans and advances			   2,300,275	 979,205	 1,321,070
Other assets			   267,092	 267,092	 -
Letters of credit, guarantees and undrawn commitments			   4,582	  -   	 4,582
Investment securities	   		   2,402	   -   	   2,402
			   2,574,351	 1,246,297	 1,328,054

d.	 Use of significant estimates, assumptions and
	 judgements
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS
requires management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The
estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and other factors that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis
of making the judgement about carrying values of assets and
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.  Actual

[…]

Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimising the return on assets.

Market risk arises from open positions in interest rates and currency, all of which are exposed to general and specific market movements
and changes in the level of volatility of market rates or prices such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

The Central Bank’s primary exposure to market risk lies with its deposits held overseas which are exposed to changes in interest and
exchange rates.

Exposure to market risk is formally managed in accordance with risk limits set by senior management by buying or selling instruments
or entering into offsetting positions.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date will have an increase/decrease on profit or loss, and equity by
amounts shown below.  Each analysis assumes all other variables; in particular foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2016.

   Effects in Cedis
	 100bp	 100bp
	 Increase	 Decrease
	 GH¢’000	 GH¢’000
   The Bank 2017
   Average for the Period  	 380,726	 (380,726)
   Maximum for the Period 	 433,946	 (433,946)
   Minimum for the Period 	 343,882	 (343,882)

   The Bank 2016
   Average for the Period  	   286,502	 (286,502)
   Maximum for the Period 	   289,460	 (289,460)
   Minimum for the Period 	   281,168	 (281,168)

Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest earning assets (including investments)
and interest bearing liabilities mature or re-price at different times or in differing amounts.

In the case of floating rate assets and liabilities the Group is also exposed to basis risk, which is the difference between re-pricing
characteristics of the various floating rate indices, such as the savings rate and six months LIBOR and different types of interest.
Risk management activities are aimed at optimizing net interest income, given market interest rate levels consistent with the Group’s